STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition

of

Diaz Chemical, Inc.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision: of a Determination or Refund of Sales and Use Tax under Article(s) 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the: Period 6/1/78-5/31/81.

State of New York:

ss.:

County of Albany :

David Parchuck/Janet M. Snay, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is an employee of the State Tax Commission, that he/she is over 18 years of age, and that on the 20th day of November, 1986, he/she served the within notice of Decision by certified mail upon Diaz Chemical, Inc. the petitioner in the within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as follows:

Diaz Chemical, Inc. Box 194, Jackson Street Holley, NY 11470

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address of the petitioner.

Sworn to before me this 20th day of November, 1986.

Authorized to administer oaths pursuant to Tax Law section 174

STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition

of

Diaz Chemical, Inc.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision: of a Determination or Refund of Sales and Use Tax under Article(s) 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the: Period 6/1/78-5/31/81.

State of New York:

ss.:

County of Albany :

David Parchuck/Janet M. Snay, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is an employee of the State Tax Commission, that he/she is over 18 years of age, and that on the 20th day of November, 1986, he served the within notice of Decision by certified mail upon Thomas E. Roberts, the representative of the petitioner in the within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as follows:

Thomas E. Roberts Walsh, Roberts & Grace 1210 Liberty Bldg. Buffalo, NY 14202

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative of the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before me this 20th day of November, 1986.

Authorized to administer oaths pursuant to Tax Law section 174

STATE OF NEW YORK STATE TAX COMMISSION ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

November 20, 1986

Diaz Chemical, Inc. Box 194, Jackson Street Holley, NY 11470

Gentlemen:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level. Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceeding in court to review an adverse decision by the State Tax Commission may be instituted only under Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, and must be commenced in the Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from the date of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance Audit Evaluation Bureau Assessment Review Unit Building #9, State Campus Albany, New York 12227 Phone # (518) 457-2086

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

cc: Taxing Bureau's Representative

Petitioner's Representative: Thomas E. Roberts Walsh, Roberts & Grace 1210 Liberty Bldg. Buffalo, NY 14202

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition

of

DIAZ CHEMICAL, INC.

DECISION

for Revision of a Determination or for Refund of Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the Period June 1, 1978 through May 31, 1981.

Petitioner, Diaz Chemical, Inc., Box 194, Jackson Street, Holley, New York 11470, filed a petition for revision of a determination or for refund of sales and use taxes under Articles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the period June 1, 1978 through May 31, 1981 (File No. 40475).

:

A hearing was held before James J. Morris, Jr., Hearing Officer, at the offices of the State Tax Commission, State Office Building, 65 Court Street, Buffalo, New York on May 1, 1986 at 9:15 A.M., with all briefs submitted by June 25, 1986. Petitioner appeared by Walsh, Roberts & Grace, Esqs. (Thomas E. Roberts, Esq., of counsel). The Audit Division appeared by John P. Dugan, Esq. (Deborah J. Dwyer, Esq., of counsel).

ISSUE

Whether certain purchases of services made by petitioner were subject to sales tax as the maintenance, service or repair of real property.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On September 3, 1982, the Audit Division issued to petitioner, Diaz Chemical, Inc., a Notice of Determination and Demand for Payment of Sales and Use Taxes Due in the amount of \$142,914.72, plus interest of \$45,241.62, for a total due of \$188,156.34 for the period June 1, 1978 through May 31, 1981.

- 2. On June 9, 1982, petitioner, Diaz Chemical, Inc., by its Chairman Theodore M. Jenney, executed a consent extending the period of limitation for assessment of sales and use taxes for the period June 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979 to December 20, 1982.
- 3. Following a pre-hearing conference, the tax due was reduced from \$142,914.72 to \$134,656.06. The revised figure represents the amount of sales tax asserted to be due from petitioner on purchases of what the Audit Division considered to be the service of waste removal and therefore taxable under section 1105(c)(5) of the Tax Law.
- 4. Petitioner does not dispute the amount of the revised figure, but argues that certain of the asserted taxable purchases were not of waste removal services, rather that said purchases consisted of transportation charges, and are not taxable under Article 28 of the Tax Law.
- 5. Petitioner, Diaz Chemical, Inc., was formed in 1973 by Theodore M.

 Jenney and two partners. Petitioner manufactures products for approximately fifty (50) major chemical companies. These products are typically used by agricultural/pharmaceutical businesses. One product made by petitioner, Treflan, requires the use of a mixture of nitric acid and sulfuric acid for nitration. During the nitration process, the sulfuric acid takes up the water that is formed leaving "wet sulfuric acid" as a by-product. This by-product can be used to make ammonium sulfate for fertilizer.
- 6. Petitioner sold as much of the wet sulfuric acid it produced as possible and disposed of what it could not sell. Petitioner sold wet sulfuric acid to American Recovery Corporation ("American") which in turn sold the product to other companies, including Northeast Chemical Company ("Northeast"). To develop a market and establish itself as a supplier of wet sulfuric acid,

petitioner delivered the first few loads to American at no cost. Subsequently, petitioner received \$100.00, then \$150.00, per truckload from American.

Petitioner also sold wet sulfuric acid directly to Northeast, which uses it in the production of ammonium sulfate. Petitioner paid for the cost of shipping the wet sulfuric acid to Northeast and American. If American used its own trucks to transport the wet sulfuric acid to American's Philadelphia facility, petitioner paid American \$.50 per gallon for this service; otherwise, petitioner hired Chemical Leaman Company or Matlack, Inc. to transport the by-product.

The freight cost to petitioner usually exceeded the selling price to American and Northeast.

- 7. Petitioner also sold wet sulfuric acid to Elderlee, Inc., which paid \$396.00 per truckload, which included the cost of shipping via Matlack, Inc.
- 8. The wet sulfuric acid which petitioner did not sell was shipped to waste disposal companies, which neutralized and buried it. Petitioner did not pay sales tax on purchases of waste disposal from Erie Way Pollution Company, Frontenac Company, or Ohio Liquid Company, believing it to be unnecessary because the companies are Ohio based. Petitioner also failed to pay sales tax on similar transactions with Chemtrol Company and Frontier Company.
 - 9. Petitioner no longer performs the nitration process.
- 10. At hearing, evidence was introduced showing that Chemtrol Company had paid the tax of \$4,033.29 asserted due from petitioner on transactions between said parties. The Audit Division agreed that this amount should be credited to petitioner.
- 11. There is no evidence to support petitioner's contention that Frontier Company had paid the sales tax due on transactions between said company and

petitioner, nor is there evidence showing that petitioner paid sales tax to Frontier Company with its payment of the disposal service charge.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- A. That section 1105(c)(5) of the Tax Law imposes a tax on the receipts from every sale, except for resale, of the service of "[m]aintaining, servicing or repairing real property, property or land, as such terms are defined in the real property tax law, whether the services are performed in or outside of a building, as distinguished from adding to or improving such real property, property or land, by a capital improvement" and including the service of trash removal from buildings.
 - B. That 20 NYCRR 527.7(a)(1) provides:

"Maintaining, servicing and repairing are terms which are used to cover all activities that relate to keeping real property in a condition of fitness, efficiency, readiness or safety or restoring it to such condition. Among the services included are services on a building itself such as painting; services to the grounds, such as lawn services, tree removal and spraying; trash and garbage removal and sewerage service and snow removal."

- C. That the removal of wet sulfuric acid from petitioner's facility by Erie Way Pollution Company, Frontenac Company, Ohio Liquid Company, and Frontier Company falls within the category of trash removal and is maintenance and service of real property within the meaning and intent of section 1105(c)(5) of the Tax Law. The wet sulfuric acid, a waste product of the production of Treflan, is merely hauled away by these companies and disposed of as any other trash and debris. This service is a service to the property, which is located in New York State, and the fact that three of the companies performing said service are Ohio based (see Finding of Fact "8") is irrelevant.
- D. That the shipping of wet sulfuric acid from petitioner's facility to
 American Recovery Corporation, Northeast Chemical Company and Elderlee, Inc. by

American Recovery Corporation, Chemical Leaman Company and Matlack, Inc. is a transportation service, and does not constitute maintenance and service to petitioner's property within the meaning and intent of section 1105(c)(5) of the Tax Law. American, Northeast and Elderlee purchased the wet sulfuric acid from petitioner for a consideration, and utilized the product either by reselling it or in the production of ammonium sulfate for fertilizer. The requirement that petitioner bear the shipping cost was part of the sales agreements between petitioner and the purchasers, and the fact that these costs exceeded the sales price does not transform the transportation service into a waste removal service.

E. That the petition of Diaz Chemical, Inc. is granted to the extent indicated in Findings of Fact "3" and "10" and Conclusion of Law "D"; the Audit Division is hereby directed to modify the Notice of Determination and Demand for Payment of Sales and Use Taxes Due issued September 3, 1982 accordingly; and, except as so granted, the petition of Diaz Chemical, Inc. is denied.

NOV 20 1986

DATED: Albany, New York

STATE TAX COMMISSION

COMMITCOTONED

319 376 A18

. 23.1

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED

NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

(See Reverse)

	(See Reverse)			
× U.S.G.P.O. 1985-480-794	Sept to I homas E. Raberts BROWNERS Roberts + Grace 1210 Liberty Bidg 40. State and ZIP Code Postage S Postage S			
*	Certified Fee			
	Special Delivery Fee			
	Restricted Delivery Fee			
ю	Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered			
e 198	Return Receipt showing to whom, Date, and Address of Delivery			
Jan.	TOTAL Postage and Fees	S		
3800	Postmark or Date	•		
S Form 3800, June 1985	, .			

P 319 376 617

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL
NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL
(See Reverse)

* U.S.G.P.O. 1985-480-794	Sequence Seq		
*	Certified Fee		
	Special Delivery Fee		
	Restricted Delivery Fee		
	Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered		
1985	Return Receipt showing to whom. Date, and Address of Delivery		
June	TOTAL Postage and Fees	S	
3800,	Postmark or Date		
S Form 3800, June 1985	. ,	•	